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Rockmill Financial

Á Governmental financial consultants 

Á Advise and consult on various matters, including:

Á Financial Budgets and Projections

Á Taxation Methodology and Options Development

Á Debt Issuance

Á Refinancing Opportunities, and

Á Research and Analysis

Á David Conley, 29 year governmental finance expert
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Rockmill Financialõs Responsibilities

Á Analyze income or property taxes to finance construction projects

Á Determine the equity and fairness of each

Á Communicate those results to the Board and the community

Á Oversee the taxation and financing process and its implementation

Á By law, we must uphold the Districtõs financial best interests at all times
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Rockmillõs Financial Assessment

Á The District is very well managed, financially

Á The Districtõs tax levels are low when compared to others in the region*

Á District total annual expenditure per pupil is below State average** 

Á ($10,551.76 vs $10,879.55)

Á Current financial condition is strong

Á Local economic and demographic indicators are stable to weakening

4

Å * Lucas and Wood Counties

Å ** Source: Ohio Department of Taxation



Community Overview

(1) Average for the State of Ohio in 2016: 23.94%

(2) Average for the State of Ohio in 2016: 15.40%

(3) Population includes approximately 14,000 BGSU students 
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Source: US Census Bureau

Bowling Green City School District 2016 2010 % Change
Median Family Income $65,992 $66,277 -0.4%

Median Home Value $156,600 $163,500 -4.2%

Housing Units with Mortgage 62.4% 67.3% -7.3%

Renter Occupied Housing (1) 53.7% 53.0% 1.3%

Households with Someone under 18 22.5% 19.4% 16.0%

Average Family Size 2.94 2.74 7.3%

% Bachelor Degree or Higher 39.6% 41.3% -4.1%

% Poverty ςPeople earning less than $12,140 (2) 30.8% 27.5% 12.0%

Median Age (Years) 23.6 23.3 1.3%

0-19 Years 27.30% 29.00% -5.9%

20-44 Years 45.40% 45.00% 0.9%

45-64 Years 16.60% 16.30% 1.8%

65 Years and Older 10.70% 9.40% 13.8%

Total Population (3) 37,373 36,185 3.3%



Tax Base Composition by Value
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Source: Ohio Department of Taxation and the US Census Bureau

Å Bowling Green is mostly residential, commercial, and industrial ðpopulation 31,641

Å Liberty Township is mostly agricultural ðpopulation 1,898

Å Center Township is split between residential and agricultural ðpopulation 1,495

Å Plain Township is mostly residential with a large agricultural component ðpopulation 1,400

Å Milton Township is mostly agricultural ðpopulation 960 

County Percent
Assessed 

Valuation

Bowling Green Wood 72.75% $460,623,480 

Liberty Wood 7.49% $47,448,410 

Center Wood 5.77% $36,529,230 

Plain Wood 5.76% $36,493,200 

Milton Wood 5.06% $32,013,520 

Portage Wood 1.08% $6,851,990 

Portage Wood 0.94% $5,941,150 

Middleton Wood 0.46% $2,885,050 

Custar Wood 0.35% $2,218,750 

Milton Center Wood 0.21% $1,306,980 

Jackson Wood 0.07% $425,340 

Richfield Henry 0.06% $361,540 

Webster Wood 0.01% $34,930 

Village

Township

Township

Township

Village

Subdivision Name

City

Township

Township

Township

Township

Village

Township

Township



Tax Base Composition and Valuation
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Source: Ohio Department of Taxation

Å Agricultural property experienced nearly 280% increase in assessed valuation since 2010

Å 2018 agricultures values were reduced, however residential values increased nearly 11%

AGRICULTURALRESIDENTIALCOMMERCIALINDUSTRIALUTILITY REAL
UTILITY

PERSONAL
PERS

TANGIBLE MINERALTOTAL VALUE
Collection 

Year

2010 23,337,780 385,038,130 175,910,990 36,370,190 124,620 5,294,750 1,304,790 1,000 627,382,250

2011 23,216,190 384,810,490 170,893,830 36,155,190 134,500 5,478,820 659,870 1,000 621,349,890

2012 40,178,350 347,829,660 155,357,390 35,251,060 151,540 5,803,430 0 750 584,572,180

2013 40,140,260 347,860,960 154,612,760 34,970,980 126,040 6,369,130 0 750 584,080,880

2014 40,239,490 348,107,350 154,281,780 34,992,530 130,790 6,633,330 0 750 584,386,020

2015 78,975,990 351,268,110 153,393,570 35,212,830 132,930 6,949,270 0 750 625,933,450

2016 78,991,080 352,151,350 153,999,010 35,672,960 134,200 7,596,470 0 0 628,545,070

2017 79,085,270 355,042,930 154,062,960 35,961,490 129,600 8,851,320 0 0 633,133,570

2018 64,784,990 393,344,630 160,964,860 38,240,220 128,750 9,813,820 0 0 667,277,270



Property Tax Allocation for Bonds

8* For renters that occupy single family residences

Homeowners

58.95%

Business/Agricultur

e 41.05%

Homeowners Business/Agriculture

Å Business and agriculture pay .41 cents on the dollar for current bonds

Å Homeowners and renters* pay .59 cents on the dollar for current bonds



Largest Property Taxpayers*

9* Data provided by Ohio Municipal Advisory Council

Å Many of the Districtõs largest taxpayers are apartment complexes

Å Apartment buildings are taxed as commercial property

Å Renters generally pay new property taxes in the form of higher rent

Å 53% of the Districtõs housing units are occupied by renters

Taxpayer Name Real Estate Public Utility % Total AV

SOUTHEASTERN CONTAINER INC $5,455,975 $0 0.86%

COPPER BEECH TOWNHOME COMMUNITIES $3,808,035 $0 0.60%

SCOTT H LEE TRUSTEE $3,231,200 $0 0.51%

DEBMAR INC $2,986,585 $0 0.47%

STADIUM VIEW APARTMENTS LLC $2,948,995 $0 0.46%

P&J THAYER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP $3,693,900 $0 0.58%

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO INC ATTN: TAX $12,670 $2,866,269 0.45%
BOWLING GREEN STATE APTS LLC $2,528,505 $0 0.39%

POTTER/WILSON LLC $2,388,750 $0 0.37%
COPPER BEECH TOWNHOME COMMUNITIES $2,106,090 $0 0.33%

BRE DDR BR BOWLING GREEN OH LLC $2,659,685 $0 0.42%
MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP $2,065,000 $0 0.32%

HEINZSITE APARTMENTS LIMITED $2,036,300 $0 0.32%
BGSU APARTMENTS II LLC c/o TIDEMAN $2,012,500 $0 0.31%

TH PLASTICS INC $1,975,050 $0 0.31%

$245,237 

Current Taxes

$444,417 

$316,676 

$268,706 

$248,366 

$240,838 
$240,206 
$210,270 
$180,483 
$175,142 
$171,880 
$171,726 
$169,337 
$167,359 
$164,245 



Income Tax Facts*

11* Source: Ohio Department of Taxation, Guide to Ohioõs School District Income Tax, January 2018

Á Only residentsof the District pay the tax

Á Corporations and Sub Chapter òSó Corporations do not pay the tax

Á Income that is taxed: 

Á Wages; salaries; tips; interest; dividends; unemployment compensation; self-

employment to the extent included in OAGI; taxable scholarships and fellowships; 

pensions; annuities; IRA distributions; capital gains; state and local bond interest; 

federal bond interest exempt from federal tax but subject to state tax; alimony received; 

and all other sources.



Income Tax Facts*

12* Source: Ohio Department of Taxation, Guide to Ohioõs School District Income Tax, January 2018

Á An income tax can be used to repay school facility financings

Á Bonds, if in the Ohio Facilities School Construction Program, or

Á Certificates of Participation (COPs) or (Lease-Purchase) if not in the State Program

Á An income tax must be applied in .25% increments, and

Á A district may choose any term desired for an income tax

Á Traditional and Earned income taxes cannot be mixed



Income Tax Facts*

13* Based on a 30 year term and 4.25% interest rate and assumes a 1.00% growth in annual income

Á The Ohio Department of Taxation (ODOT) determines the tax rate 

Á Based on:

Á The fixed dollar amount needed to repay the financing as determined by the Board

Á Today, based on the Stateõs calculations for income tax receipts, and

Á A project cost of $71,990,000 with annual payments of approximately $4,300,000

Á It would requirean additional .75% income tax to finance the project

Á A .50% income tax does not generate enough to finance the cost*

Á When combined with the Districtõs existing income tax of .50%

Á The District would need to collect a total income tax of 1.25%



Tax Analysis (Lucas and Wood Counties)
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District

Income 

Tax Rate

1 Northwood Local SD, Wood * 0.25%

2 Bowling Green City SD, Wood 0.50%

3 Perrysburg Ex Vill SD, Wood 0.50%

4 Eastwood Local SD, Wood * 1.00%

5 Otsego Local SD, Wood 1.00%

6 North Baltimore Local SD, Wood * 1.25%

7 Elmwood Local SD, Wood 1.25%

Average: 0.82%

* District has Earned Income Tax
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Home Value to Income Ratio

* Source: US Census Bureau

Å HVIRmeasures the ratio of a homeõs value relative to a residentõs income

Rank District 

2016 

Median 

Home 

Value

2016 

Median 

Family 

Income

Home value 

to income 

ratio
1 North Baltimore Local SD, Wood $85,400 $62,059 1.38

2 Northwood Local SD, Wood $108,300 $73,531 1.47

3 Toledo City SD, Lucas $69,500 $42,432 1.64

4 Elmwood Local SD, Wood $115,400 $67,005 1.72

5 Washington Local SD, Lucas $95,300 $54,519 1.75

6 Ottawa Hills Local SD, Lucas $273,400 $154,250 1.77

7 Maumee City SD, Lucas $127,800 $71,672 1.78

8 Oregon City SD, Lucas $130,700 $72,288 1.81

9 Sylvania City SD, Lucas $174,900 $95,859 1.82

10 Perrysburg Ex Vill SD, Wood $196,600 $102,261 1.92

11 Lake Local SD, Wood $126,700 $65,234 1.94

12 Otsego Local SD, Wood $150,800 $76,128 1.98

13 Rossford Ex Vill SD, Wood $132,300 $63,628 2.08

14 Springfield Local SD, Lucas $166,100 $76,635 2.17

15 Eastwood Local SD, Wood $153,600 $66,364 2.31

16 Bowling Green City SD, Wood $156,600 $65,992 2.37

$131,500 $69,339 1.82Sample Median
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Current Tax Affordability

* Source: US Census Bureau and Ohio Municipal Advisory Council

Rank District 

2016 

Median 

Home 

Value

2016 

Median 

Family 

Income

Effective 

Class I 

Property 

Tax Rate

Income 

Tax Rate

Median 

Property 

Tax

Income 

Tax 

Payment 

per Family

Total 

Cost

Affordability 

Index
1 Lake Local SD, Wood $126,700 $65,234 37.76 0.00% $1,674.55 $0.00 $1,674.55 2.567%

2 Elmwood Local SD, Wood $115,400 $67,005 23.06 1.25% $931.41 $837.56 $1,768.97 2.640%

3 Otsego Local SD, Wood $150,800 $76,128 25.00 1.00% $1,319.50 $761.28 $2,080.78 2.733%

4 Northwood Local SD, Wood $108,300 $73,531 49.21 0.25% $1,865.26 $183.83 $2,049.08 2.787%

5 Bowling Green City SD, Wood $156,600 $65,992 27.55 0.50% $1,509.91 $329.96 $1,839.87 2.788%

6 Eastwood Local SD, Wood $153,600 $66,364 22.19 1.00% $1,192.91 $663.64 $1,856.55 2.798%

7 Toledo City SD, Lucas $69,500 $42,432 49.22 0.00% $1,197.18 $0.00 $1,197.18 2.821%

8 Oregon City SD, Lucas $130,700 $72,288 47.18 0.00% $2,158.24 $0.00 $2,158.24 2.986%

9 North Baltimore Local SD, Wood $85,400 $62,059 38.48 1.25% $1,150.21 $775.74 $1,925.95 3.103%

10 Perrysburg Ex Vill SD, Wood $196,600 $102,261 40.97 0.50% $2,819.46 $511.31 $3,330.77 3.257%

11 Washington Local SD, Lucas $95,300 $54,519 53.68 0.00% $1,790.45 $0.00 $1,790.45 3.284%

12 Maumee City SD, Lucas $127,800 $71,672 55.11 0.00% $2,464.85 $0.00 $2,464.85 3.439%

13 Rossford Ex Vill SD, Wood $132,300 $63,628 47.62 0.00% $2,205.10 $0.00 $2,205.10 3.466%

14 Springfield Local SD, Lucas $166,100 $76,635 45.72 0.00% $2,657.93 $0.00 $2,657.93 3.468%

15 Sylvania City SD, Lucas $174,900 $95,859 55.27 0.00% $3,383.32 $0.00 $3,383.32 3.529%

16 Ottawa Hills Local SD, Lucas $273,400 $154,250 84.11 0.00% $8,048.21 $0.00 $8,048.21 5.218%

$131,500 $69,339 46.45 0.000% $1,827.85 $0.00 $2,064.93 3.045%Sample Median

Å Affordabilitymeasures the percentage of a familyõs income used to pay school district taxes
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Affordability After Passage of Bond Issue

* Source: US Census Bureau and Ohio Municipal Advisory Council

Å Affordabilitymeasures the percentage of a familyõs income used to pay school district taxes


